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14 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 

14.1 Sale of Surplus Plant by Tender – Low Loader

Report Date 23 November 2021  

Applicant Shire of Dalwallinu 

File Ref PS/9 – Plant & Equipment - Disposal 

Previous Meeting Reference Nil 

Prepared by  Jean Knight, Chief Executive Officer 

Supervised by Jean Knight, Chief Executive Officer 

Disclosure of interest Nil  

Voting Requirements Simple Majority 

Attachments Nil 

Purpose of Report  

Council is requested to consider the offers received for the disposal of surplus plant (Howard Porter 

Low Loader DL10254). 

Background 

At the Ordinary Council Meeting held 26 October 2021, Council resolved the following: 

‘MOTION 9799 

Moved  Cr SC Carter 

Seconded Cr MM Harms 

That Council authorise the Chief Executive Officer to advertise the disposal by way of tender the 2001 Howard 

Porter Low Loader (DL10254) 

CARRIED 8/0’ 

As per the Local Government Act 1995 and Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996, 

advertising was carried out in the following manner: 

 Shire of Dalwallinu Website

 Shire of Dalwallinu Facebook Page

 Shire of Dalwallinu Administration & Library Noticeboards

 Totally Locally & Kalannie Kapers

Tenders closed 2pm, Thursday 11 November 2021. 

Consultation 

Nil 

Legislative Implications 

State 

Local Government Act 1995 – section 3.58 

Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996 

Policy Implications 

Nil 
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Financial Implications 

There has been no allocation in the 2021-2022 budget for income from the disposal of this plant item. 

This will be amended during the budget review in February 2022. 

Strategic Implications 

Nil 

Site Inspection 

Site inspection undertaken: Several interested parties inspected the equipment. 

Triple Bottom Line Assessment 

Economic implications 

There are no known significant economic implications associated with this proposal. 

Social implications  

There are no known significant social implications associated with this proposal. 

Environmental implications  

There are no known significant environmental implications associated with this proposal. 

Officer Comment 

The advertisement stipulated that the low loader required repairs and would be sold on an ‘as is’ basis 

and all interested persons were shown the area that required repair by the Works Supervisor. 

Tenders were opened at the Shire Administration Centre on Thursday 11 November 2019 at 2:02pm 

by the Chief Executive Officer with the Manager Corporate Services and Manager Works & Services 

also in attendance. 

Tenders were received from: 

$4,545.45 plus GST ($5,000) 

$27,500.00 plus GST ($30,250) 

$11,363.64 plus GST ($12,500) 

Tender 1 – JH Hyde & Co 

Tender 2 – KL Carter & Co 

Tender 3 – Dyard Farms 

Tender 4 – Lacy Bros $13,500.00 plus GST ($14,850) 

Officer Recommendation  

That Council accept the offer of $30,250 Inc GST from KL Carter & Co for the purchase of the 2001 

Howard Porter Low Loader (DL10254). 

Recommendation/Resolution 

MOTION 

Moved Cr 

Seconded Cr 

0/0 
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14.2 Award of RFT2122-02 – Road Rehabilitation Works 

Report Date 23 November 2021  

Applicant Shire of Dalwallinu 

File Ref FM/28 – Financial Management - Tendering 

Previous Meeting Reference Nil 

Prepared by  Jean Knight, Chief Executive Officer 

Supervised by Jean Knight, Chief Executive Officer 

Disclosure of interest Nil  

Voting Requirements Simple Majority  

Attachments Nil 

Purpose of Report  

Council is requested to consider the tenders received for RFT2122-02 Road Rehabilitation Works for 

Wheatbelt Secondary Freight network (WSFN) and Regional Road Group (RRG) projects for 2021-2022. 

Background 

At the Ordinary Council Meeting held 24 August 2021, Council resolved the following: 

‘SUBSTANTIVE MOTION 97555 

Moved Cr AR Dickins 

Seconded Cr KJ Christian 

1. Authorise the calling of tenders for the Provision of Civil Works for the 2021-2022 Wheatbelt Secondary
Freight Network Projects;

2. Set the qualitative criteria for the tender for the provision of Civil Works as:
Price 30% 

Relevant Experience 20% 

Tenderer’s Resources 20% 

Tenderer’s OHS policies and procedures 20% 

Methodology of Works 10% 

CARRIED 7/0’ 

The name of the tender was amended to Road Rehabilitation Works at the request of the Consultant 

as this was more reflective of the works. 

As the RRG project for 2021-2022 was a continuation of one of the WSFN projects a report was 

presented to Council requesting to have the RRG project included in the tender specifications. 

At the Ordinary Council Meeting held 28 September 2021, Council resolved the following: 

‘MOTION 9777 

Moved Cr KL Carter 

Seconded Cr KJ Christian 

That Council authorise the Chief Executive Officer to include the Regional Road Group Project for Dalwallinu 

Kalannie Rd (SLK 12.06 – 15.00) in the civil works tender for the Wheatbelt Secondary Freight network projects. 

CARRIED 7/0’ 
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As per the Local Government Act 1995 and Local Government (Functions & General) Regulations 1998 

and Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996, advertising was carried out in the following 

manner: 

 The West (Saturday 11 September 2021)

 Shire of Dalwallinu Website

 Shire of Dalwallinu Facebook Page

 Shire of Dalwallinu Administration & Library Noticeboards

 Totally Locally & Kalannie Kapers

Tender documentation was issued to sixteen (16) interested parties. 

Tenders closed on Friday 8 October 2021 and tenders were received from: 

 Red Dust Holdings

 Centrals Earthmoving

 WCP Civil

Consultation 

Prism Consulting 

Legislative Implications 

State 

Local Government Act 1995  

Local Government (Functions & General) Regulations 1996 

Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996 

Policy Implications 

Local 

Council Policy 3.3 Regional Price Preference 

Council Policy 3.5 Purchasing  

Financial Implications 

The following allocations have been included in the 2021-2022 budget: 

WSFN $4,667,980 

RRG $    545,589 

Total: $5,213,569 

In addition to these tendered works there are expenses for: 

 Shire of Dalwallinu salaries and plant

 Gravel Royalties

 Wet Mixing/Stabilisation

 Sealing Works

 Consultancy fees

which are to be allowed for in this budget allocation. 

The proposed successful tenderer is well within the budget allocation. 
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Site Inspection 

No Site inspection undertaken. 

Triple Bottom Line Assessment 

Economic implications 

There are no known significant economic implications associated with this proposal. 

Social implications  

There are no known significant social implications associated with this proposal. 

Environmental implications  

There are no known significant environmental implications associated with this proposal. 

Officer Comment 

Tenders closed 2pm, Friday 8 October 2021 and were opened on Monday 11 October 2021 by the 

Chief Executive Officer with the Executive Assistant and Technical Support Officer in attendance. 

Below is a table of total project costs: 

Red Dust Holdings Centrals 
Earthmoving 

WCP Civil 

Wheatbelt Secondary Freight Network 

Tender for Works $3,598,349.40 $3,275,509.00 $2,535,354.86 

Other Contractors $1,306,045.54 $1,306,045.54 $1,306,045.54 

Contingency $339,223.89 $324,852.95 $284,846.50 

Less adjustments for 
Stabiliser & Traffic Control 

-$700,000.00 -$171,147.00 -$115,000.00 

Total $4,543,618.83 $4,735,260.49 $4,011,246.90 

WSFN Budget $4,667,980.00 $4,667,980.00 $4,667,980.00 

Variance $124,361.17 -$67,280.49 $656,733.10 

Regional Road Group 

Tender for Works $435,429.40 $514,559.00 $277,501.73 

Other Contractors $159,040.66 $159,040.66 $159,040.66 

Contingency $59,447.01 $67,359.97 $43.654.24 

Total $653,917.07 $740,959.63 $480,196.63 

RRG Budget $545,589.00 $545,589.00 $545,589.00 

Variance $108,328.07 -$195,370.63 $65,392.37 

TOTAL: $5,197,535.90 $5,476,220.12 $4,491,443.53 

BUDGET $5,213,569.00 $5,213,569.00 $5,213,569.00 

VARIANCE $16,033.10 -$262,651.12 $722,125.47 

The tenders were assessed by the Chief Executive Officer, Manager Corporate Services, Manager 

Works & Services and Prism Consulting in accordance with the following qualitative criteria set by 

Council: 

 Price 30% 

 Relevant Experience 20% 

 Tenderer’s OHS policies and procedures 20% 

 Tenderer’s Resources 20% 

 Methodology of Works 10% 
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Several clarifications were sought from the tenderers by Prism Consulting. A further tender 

assessment was undertaken by Shire Officers on Friday 12 November 2021. 

See tender matrix below: 

QUALITATIVE CRITERIA 

Business 
Name 

Relevant 
Experience & 

Key 
Personnel 

Tenderer's 
Resources 

Tenderers 
OHS Policies 

& Procedures 
Price 

Methodolog
y of Works 

20% 20% 20% 30% 10% 100% 

Score  
0- 5

Weighted  
Score 

Score  
0- 5

Weighted  
Score 

Score  
0- 5

Weighted  
Score 

Score  
0- 5

Weighted  
Score 

Score  
0- 5

Weighted  
Score 

TOTAL 

Centrals 
Earthmoving 2.63 10.50 2.88 11.50 4.13 16.50 4.10 24.60 2.75 5.50 68.60 

Red Dust 
Holdings 3.25 13.00 3.25 13.00 4.13 16.50 4.32 25.92 2.88 5.75 74.17 

WCP Civil 3.00 12.00 3.13 12.50 3.25 13.00 5.00 30.00 3.38 6.75 74.25 

The tenderer with the highest score was WCP Civil with a score of 74.25. 

A summary of total costs is listed below: 

WCP Civil WSFN Projects $2,535,354.86 

WCP Civil RRG Project $277,501.73 

WCP Adjustment -$115,000.00 

Other Contractors $1,465,086.20 

Contingency $328,500.74 

TOTAL: $4,491,443.53 

WCP Civil have the experience and capability to undertake these road projects and expect to have 

the projects completed by 31 May 2022. 

Officer Recommendation 

That Council: 

1. Award RFT2122-02 Road Rehabilitation Works to WCP Civil at the quoted price of $2,697,856.59

ex GST;

2. Authorise the Chief Executive Officer to enter into a contract with WCP Civil as per the tender

documentation.
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Recommendation/Resolution 

MOTION 

Moved Cr 

Seconded Cr 

0/0 
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14.3 Award of RFT2122-03 – Sewer Upgrades 

Report Date 23 November 2021  

Applicant Shire of Dalwallinu 

File Ref FM/28 – Financial Management - Tendering 

Previous Meeting Reference Nil 

Prepared by  Jean Knight, Chief Executive Officer 

Supervised by Jean Knight, Chief Executive Officer 

Disclosure of interest Nil  

Voting Requirements Simple Majority  

Attachments Nil 

Purpose of Report  

Council is requested to consider the tenders received for RFT2122-03 Sewer Upgrades. 

Background 

At the Ordinary Council Meeting held 28 September 2021, Council resolved the following: 

‘MOTION 9778 

Moved Cr NW Mills 

Seconded Cr MM Harms 

That Council: 

1. Authorise the calling of tenders for sewer upgrades on McNeill Street between James St and Hyde Street;

2. Set the qualitative criteria for the sewer  tender as follows:

Quoted Price 40% 

Relevant Experience & Key Personnel 10% 

Tenderer’s OHS policies and procedures 10% 

Tenderer’s Resources 10% 

Demonstrated Understanding of Project 30% 

CARRIED 7/0’ 

An advertisement was placed in The West on Saturday 2 October 2021. In addition, an advert was 

placed on the Shire website, Shire Facebook page and Shire noticeboards. 

Tender documentation was issued to eight (8) interested parties. 

Tenders closed on Friday 29 October 2021 and tenders were received from: 

 WA Plumbing Solutions

 Widi Ngaruwa

Consultation 

River Engineering 

8

Con
fid

en
tia

l



11 
Ordinary Council Meeting Agenda 23 November 2021  –  CONFIDENTIAL 

Legislative Implications 

State 

Local Government Act 1995  

Local Government (Functions & General) Regulations 1996 

Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996 

Policy Implications 

Local 

Council Policy 3.3 Regional Price Preference 

Council Policy 3.5 Purchasing  

Financial Implications 

An allocation of $365,422 has been included in the 2021-2022 budget. 

Should Council support the Officer recommendation an additional $22,893 would need to be funded 

from either the Municipal account or the Sewerage Reserve. This can be considered at the budget 

review in February 2022. 

Site Inspection 

A site inspection was undertaken. 

Triple Bottom Line Assessment 

Economic implications 

There are no known significant economic implications associated with this proposal. 

Social implications  

There are no known significant social implications associated with this proposal. 

Environmental implications  

There are no known significant environmental implications associated with this proposal. 

Officer Comment 

Tenders closed 2pm, Friday 29 October 2021 and were opened on Friday 29 October 2021 by the Chief 

Executive Officer with the Manager Corporate Services and Executive Assistant in attendance. 

The tenders were assessed by the Chief Executive Officer, Manager Corporate Services, Manager 

Works & Services and River Engineering in accordance with the following qualitative criteria set by 

Council: 

 Quoted Price 40% 

 Relevant Experience & Key Personnel 10% 

 Tenderer’s OHS policies and procedures 10% 

 Tenderer’s Resources 10% 

 Demonstrated Understanding of Project 30% 
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See tender matrix below. 

QUALITATIVE CRITERIA 

Business 
Name 

Relevant 
Experience & Key 

Personnel 

Tenderer's OHS 
Policies & 

Procedures 

Tenderer's 
Resources 

Demonstrated 
Understanding 

Price 

10% 10% 10% 30% 40% 100% 

Score  
0- 5

Weighted 
Score 

Score  
0- 5

Weighted  
Score 

Score  
0- 5

Weighted  
Score 

Score  
0- 5

Weighted  
Score 

Score  
0- 5

Weighted  
Score 

TOTAL 

WA 
Plumbing 3.75 7.50 3.25 6.50 3.50 7.00 4.13 24.75 5.00 40.00 61.00 

Widi 
Ngaruwa 2.63 5.25 3.63 7.25 1.00 2.00 3.13 18.75 2.78 22.28 36.78 

The tender from WA Plumbing Solutions is more cost effective and detailed in the response on how 

the project will be delivered which is based on their previous experience on how they delivered 

previous projects in Dalwallinu. 

Officer Recommendation 

That Council: 

1. Award RFT2122-03 Sewer Upgrades to WA Plumbing Solutions at the quoted price of

$388,315.00 ex GST;

2. Authorise the Chief Executive Officer to enter into a contract with WA Plumbing Solutions as

per the tender documentation.

Recommendation/Resolution 

MOTION 

Moved Cr 

Seconded Cr 

0/0 
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14.4 Award of RFT2122-04 – Lot 360(1) Wasley Street, Dalwallinu 

Report Date 23 November 2021 

Applicant Shire of Dalwallinu 

File Ref A41604 

Previous Meeting Reference Nil 

Prepared by  Jean Knight, Chief Executive Officer 

Supervised by Jean Knight, Chief Executive Officer 

Disclosure of interest Nil  

Voting Requirements Simple Majority 

Attachments Nil 

Purpose of Report  

Council is requested to consider the tenders received for RFT2122-04 Sale of Lot 360 (1) Wasley Street, 

Dalwallinu. 

Background 

At the Ordinary Council Meeting held 26 October 2021, Council resolved the following: 

‘MOTION 9808 

Moved Cr KM McNeill 

Seconded Cr NW Mills 

That Council authorise the Chief Executive Officer to advertise for sale by tender, Lot 360 (1) Wasley Street, 

Dalwallinu. 

CARRIED 8/0’ 

As per the Local Government Act 1995 and Local Government (Functions & General) Regulations 1998 

and Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996, advertising was carried out in the following 

manner: 

 Shire of Dalwallinu Website

 Shire of Dalwallinu Facebook Page

 Shire of Dalwallinu Administration & Library Noticeboards

 Totally Locally & Kalannie Kapers

Tenders closed 2pm, Thursday 17 November 2021. 

Consultation 

Nil 

Legislative Implications 

State 

Local Government Act 1995 – section 3.58 

Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996 

Local Government (Functions & General) Regulations 1998 
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Policy Implications 

Nil 

Financial Implications 

There has been no allocation in the 2021-2022 budget for income from the disposal of this property. 

It is proposed that the net proceeds be transferred to the Land & Buildings Reserve to fund future 

staff housing. 

Strategic Implications 

Nil 

Site Inspection 

Site inspection undertaken: Several interested parties inspected the property. 

Triple Bottom Line Assessment 

Economic implications 

There are no known significant economic implications associated with this proposal. 

Social implications  

There are no known significant social implications associated with this proposal. 

Environmental implications  

There are no known significant environmental implications associated with this proposal. 

Officer Comment 

Tenders closed 2pm 17 November 2021 and were opened on Thursday 17 November 2021 by the 

Chief Executive Officer with the Manager Corporate Services and Executive Assistant also in 

attendance. 

Tenders were received from: 

Tender 1 – Ryan & Jess Tally $270,000 

Tender 2 – Relvin Roxas $260,000 

Tender 3 – Elizabeth Bunggo $140,000 

Tender 4 – B & BP Southcott $290,000 

In 2017, the Shire’s Land and Buildings were valued by Griffin Valuation Advisory. The valuation 

provided on this lot was: 

Building $  95,000 

Land $  65,000 

Total: $160,000 

The written down value in the Shire’s financial records as at June 2021 is as follows: 

Building $  85,256 

Land $  65,000 

Total: $150,256 
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It is to be noted that since these valuations, the lot has increased in size from 1,012m2 to 1,477m2 due 

to amalgamation of the rear of 2 Dungey Road. 

An independent market valuation was undertaken by McGees property on 9 November 2021 and the 

valuation provided by them for Lot 360 (1) Wasley Street, Dalwallinu was $190,000. This is well below 

that the Officer considers an acceptable price. 

Lot 1 Bell Street sold in February 2021 for $94,000.  Lot 1 was 1,073m2 which equates to $87.60 per 

square metre. Lot 360 Wasley Street is 1,477m2 which equates to $129,385 for the land value alone. 

Officer Recommendation 

That Council: 

1. Decline the offers received for the sale of Lot 360 (1) Wasley Street, Dalwallinu from R&J Tally,

R Roxas and E Bunggo;

2. Decline the offer received from B & BP Southcott of $290,000;

3. Authorise the Chief Executive Officer to advise B & BP Southcott that Council are willing to

accept an offer of $310,000 for the purchase of Lot 360 (1) Wasley Street, Dalwallinu;

4. Subject to acceptance of the counter offer in Point 3 above by B & BP Southcott, authorise the

Chief Executive Officer to advertise the proposed disposition as per the requirements of the

Local Government Act 1995;

5. Subject to not receiving any submissions to the offer of $310,000, authorise the Chief Executive

Officer to finalise the disposal of Lot 360 (1) Wasley Street, Dalwallinu;

6. Authorise the Shire President and Chief Executive Officer to sign and affix the Common Seal to

all documents pertaining to the disposal of Lot 360 (1) Wasley Street, Dalwallinu;

7. Authorise the net proceeds of the sale, to be transferred to the Land and Buildings Reserve to

fund future staff housing;

8. If B & BP Southcott do not accept the counter offer of $310,000, authorise the Chief Executive

Officer to advertise the disposal of Lot 360 (1) Wasley Street for the amount of $320,000;

9. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer to accept any offer that matches the price in

Point 8 above;

10. If the Chief Executive Officer receives an offer that matches the listed price, gives authority to

the Chief Executive Officer to advertise the proposed disposition as per the requirements of the

Local Government Act 1995;

11. Subject to not receiving any submissions to the offer received, authorise the Chief Executive

Officer to finalise the disposal of Lot 360 (1) Wasley Street, Dalwallinu;

12. Authorise the Shire President and Chief Executive Officer to sign and affix the Common Seal to

all documents pertaining to the disposal of Lot 360 (1) Wasley Street, Dalwallinu;

13. Authorise the net proceeds of the sale, to be transferred to the Land and Buildings Reserve to

fund future staff housing.
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Recommendation/Resolution 

MOTION 

Moved Cr 

Seconded Cr 

0/0 
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14.5 2022 Australia Day Community Citizen of the year Award Nomination*

Report Date 23 November 2021 

Applicant Shire of Dalwallinu 

File Ref CR/13 – Community Relations – Ceremonies & Awards 

Previous Meeting Reference Nil 

Prepared by  Deb Whitehead, Executive Assistant 

Supervised by Jean Knight, Chief Executive Officer 

Disclosure of interest Nil  

Voting Requirements Simple Majority 

Attachments 14.5.1 Nomination in Support of Joy Wornes 

14.5.2 Nomination in Support of Thomas Davis 

Purpose of Report  

Council is requested to consider two nominations for the 2022 Australia Day Community Citizen of 

the year Award.   

1. Nomination for the Community Citizen of the Year  -  Joy Wornes

2. Nomination for Young Community Citizen of the Year  -  Thomas Davis

Background 

Each year on Australia Day, the Community Citizen of the Year Awards give local governments 

around the state the opportunity to acknowledge the contribution and celebrate community 

engagement of people within the community. 

Nominations for the Australia Day Community Citizen of the year award were open until 31 October 

2021.  

The nomination for Mrs Joy Wornes was received on 29 October 2021. 

The nomination for Thomas Davis was received on 11 November 2021. 

The Shire had been in communication with the Principal at the Dalwallinu District High School who 

had expressed their desire to nominate a Young Citizen of the Year. This process from the school 

took longer than anticipated.  As this nomination could potentially be received outside of the closing 

date the Shire sought advice from Jenny Sophian, Auspire – Australia Day Council (WA). They advised 

the Shire that they would accept this nomination after the closing date.  They wanted to encourage 

more nominations and given that we only had one Senior nomination to date they were supportive 

of the late nomination. 

The Community Citizen of the year awards program has a number of key objectives which include: 

 To engender community contribution and participation;

 To encourage community harmony and engagement at a local level;

 To showcase grass-roots community involvement, achievement and capacity-building

initiatives.
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There are four (4) awards categories: 

 Community Citizen of the Year

 Community Citizen of the Year – Youth (under 25 years of age and must be 16 years of age on

26/1/2022)

 Community Citizen of the Year – Senior (over 65 years of age)

 Active Citizenship – group or event

Consultation 

Nil 

Legislative Implications 

Nil 

Policy Implications 

Nil 

Financial Implications 

Nil 

Strategic Implications 

Nil 

Site Inspection 

Not applicable 

Triple Bottom Line Assessment 

Economic implications 

There are no known significant economic implications associated with this proposal. 

Social implications  

There are no known significant social implications associated with this proposal. 

Environmental implications  

There are no known significant environmental implications associated with this proposal. 

Officer Comment 

Selection Guidelines 

In choosing the recipients of the Community Citizen of the year Awards, regard is given to the 

nominee’s achievements in the year immediately prior to receiving the award, as well as their past 

achievements and ongoing contribution to the community. 

The recipient of the Community Citizen of the Year is to be judged to have met a number of criteria 

including: 

 Significant contribution to building harmony and inclusion with the local community;

 Demonstrated leadership on a community issue resulting in the enhancement of community

life;
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 A significant initiative which has brought about positive change and added value to community

life;

 Inspiring qualities as a role model for the community.

Eligibility Criteria 

 Nominees should reside or work principally within the local authority making the award;

 Awards may be granted posthumously in recognition of recent achievements;

 Groups of people or couples will not normally be eligible except when meeting the criteria for

a community group. Though a couple or pair working together on a joint initiative may be

considered in an individual category at the discretion of the local selection committee;

 A person may receive an award on more than one occasion in recognition of their particularly

outstanding community contribution or involvement in an alternative initiative;

 Unsuccessful nominees may be nominated in future years;

 Nominations must be apolitical in their nature and should not in any way bring the awards

program or local government area into disrepute;

 Sitting members of State, Federal and Local Government are not eligible.

Past Winners 

Year Category Winner 

2008 Active Citizens Award Gary Butcher 

Under 25’s Brooke Painter 

Community Group Dalwallinu Lions Club 

2009 Active Citizens Award Kevin Ashby 

Community Group Wubin Progress Society 

2010 Active Citizens Award Marilyn Brown 

Under 25’s Bec Wilson 

2011 Active Citizens Award Sue McCreery 

Under 25’s Adelle Harris 

Community Group Dalwallinu & Districts Centenary Committee 

2012 Active Citizens Award Jillian Anderson 

Community Group Dalwallinu Junior FESA Brigade 

2013 Active Citizens Award Beryl Southcott 

Community Group Dalwallinu School Centenary Committee 1912-2012 

2014 Active Citizens Award Kathleen Mills 

Under 25’s Dayna Christian 

Community Group Totally Locally Volunteers 

2015 Active Citizens Award Marlene Dutton 

2016 No nominations received 

2017 Active Citizens Award Robyn Bryant 

17

Con
fid

en
tia

l



20 
Ordinary Council Meeting Agenda 23 November 2021  –  CONFIDENTIAL 

2018 Active Citizens Award Rachael Lehmann 

2019 Active Citizens Award Peter Rodan 

2020 No nominations received 

2021 Active Citizens Award Gary Butcher 

The nominations for the 2022 Australia Day award cites the following achievements: 

Nomination for the Community Citizen of the Year - Joy Wornes 

Mrs Wornes has been a community volunteer and resident for over 60 years.  Her many contributions 

have been detailed in the nomination lodgement acknowledgement from Australia Day (WA) and the 

attached letter of support.  (Attachment 14.5.1) 

Nomination for Young Community Citizen of the Year - Thomas Davis 

Mr Davis is a young indigenous member of the community who has shown leadership to his peers and 

is a positive role model for the younger generation both at school and in the community.  His 

endorsement for this nomination has been detailed in the nomination lodgement acknowledgement 

from Australia Day (WA) and the attached letter of support.  (Attachment 14.5.2) 

Recipients will be acknowledged at the Australia Day breakfast which will be held at the Dalwallinu 

Aquatic Centre on 26 January 2022. 

Officer Recommendation 

That Council: 

1. Award the 2022 Australia Day Community Citizen of the year Award to Mrs Joy Wornes;

2. Award the 2022 Australia Day Young Community Citizen of the year Award to Mr Thomas Davis.

Recommendation/Resolution 

MOTION 

Moved Cr 

Seconded Cr 

0/0 
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IN SUPPORT OF JOY WORNES 

Joy has been a resident in the Dalwallinu district for over 60 years. Over that period of time she has 
volunteered her services to many organizations such as Music and Drama society, Wubin School Parents and 
Citizens Group, Dalwallinu Creative Arts Society, Dalwallinu Ag Society, Church Groups, CWA, Wubin 
Progress Association, Dalwallinu Tourism and in the last number of years has been a driving force in the 
establishment and running of the Wubin Wheatbin Museum. 

In the 1960s it became known in the community that she had a love of music and played the piano and this 
led her to playing and being involved in many productions of Music and Drama Shows performed for the 
Dalwallinu Community. She also played for church services, weddings and funerals for over 40 years. 

Although Joy had no formal teacher training, she began teaching the piano to individual students and was 
then approached to teach music in Wubin, Dalwallinu and Kalannie Schools. She inspired many of the 
students with her love of music and became widely known for this as her students achieved well in State 
recognized Music Examinations, performed in Music Eisteddfods throughout the wheatbelt and in Perth. Joy 
was always in demand, particularly at end of year school concerts. Concerts performed by the Wubin 
Primary School were known to pack the Wubin Hall each year.  

Joy was a driving force behind a large number of projects completed by the CWA where she was a long-time 
member. She became involved in Dalwallinu and Districts Tourism and was one of the initiators of the 
famous “Wattle Week” which continues to this day and brings hundreds of tourists to the area for that 
particular week. She was involved in engaging a specialist from Perth to come to the Dalwallinu Shire to 
name all the species of Wattle in the district. 

As part of promoting Tourism into the Dalwallinu Shire, Joy obtained a license to display many of the 
wildflower varieties growing in the district and with the help of her husband, Collin, prepared and displayed 
them in the Wubin Hall annually which was run in conjunction with Wattle Week. There could be over 200 
plants on display which required continual monitoring. Some blooms only lasted one day and had to be 
picked fresh daily. Their love of plants led Joy and Collin to create a plant nursery, originally in Wubin before 
relocating it in later years to Dalwallinu.  

With the explosion of the mining industry north of Dalwallinu the tourists started to visit. Dalwallinu became 
known as the “Gateway to the North” and visitors loved exploring and enjoying the native plants. With the 
Wreath Leschenaultia becoming a favourite amongst tourists Joy and Collin planted the cult flower at the 
Wubin Information Bay. With its red and black symbolic windmill and the success of the Wreath 
Leschenaultia it encouraged tourists to stop and take a break in town. This was indeed a special effort as the 
Wreath does not grow in many locations at all. Rumour has it that even Kings Park botanists struggled to 
successfully grow the wreath. This highlights the special care and attention Joy and Collin must have given 
the Wreaths to enable it to flourish for five years. Eventually and despite them being covered with rabbit 
netting the corellas managed to destroy them. 

When the old Wubin Progress Association was reformed Joy became Secretary of the Association. She took 
to this position with great enthusiasm and energy and together with many volunteers managed to establish 
a fantastic museum in Wubin. Joy spent countless hours preparing grant applications and doing the 
hundreds of hours of administration required to establish what is now known as the Wubin Wheatbin 
Museum. The amount of work Joy undertook to ensure the success of this enterprise cannot be overlooked 
and Joy continues to be Secretary to this day. The Wheatbin museum has become a well-known tourist 
attraction in the region, opening during the wildflower season, with hundreds of visitors each year.  

For her many contributions to this community we feel she is a worthy nominee. 
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IN SUPPORT OF THOMAS DAVIS 

Thomas is currently a student at Dalwallinu District High School. He will be graduating Year 10 in December 
2021. He has been accepted to continue his studies next year at Northam Senior High School.  

Thomas has been a leader within the Junior VFRS cadets in 2020. His leadership role included mentoring 
younger cadet members. Within this role he has attended demonstrations of fire appliances and hose work in 
the community and at school.  

Thomas has played country week basketball since Year -7 for DDHS. This year he took on the role of captain in 
the mixed team. Thomas has played community basketball for 8 Years and helped coach the younger players. 

Thomas is a positive role model to all students at Dalwallinu DHS. He was a faction captain in 2019 which saw 
him lead him faction in all faction events.  

Thomas would be a worthy recipient of this award and we wish to acknowledge his role as a leader and a 
positive role model. 

For his many contributions to this community and particularly as a role model we feel he is a worthy nominee. 
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